

**AGENDA  
EUCLID CITY COUNCIL MEETING  
MONDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2014 AT 7:00 PM  
EUCLID MUNICIPAL CENTER COUNCIL CHAMBER**

**PERMISSIBLE PRELIMINARIES:**

**FIRST GAVEL**

**PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**

**EUCLID CITY COUNCIL MEETING BUSINESS:**

**SECOND GAVEL**

**ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS**

**COMMUNICATIONS:** Liquor Permit: Touch of Flava, 455 E. 200<sup>th</sup> St.

**COUNCIL MINUTES:**

**ADMINISTRATION REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS:**

**REPORTS & COMMITTEE MINUTES:** Financial Summary 11/30/14  
Public Service Committee Min: 10/29/14  
Board of Control: 11/24/14; 12/1/14

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE FOR LEGISLATIVE MATTERS ONLY**

**LEGISLATION**

1. An emergency ordinance authorizing the Mayor or his designee to prepare and submit applications to the Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund and to enter into agreements to accept and expend any such funds awarded for demolition activity in the City of Euclid. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik) Ord. (152-14)

**Comment: Ordinance would allow the City to apply for funding for commercial and residential demolition from the newly created Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund. Application deadline for the first round of funding is 2/27/2015.**

2. A resolution placing a six month moratorium on the use of shipping containers as storage buildings, an accessory use in U-1, U-2, U-3, U-3E, U-3EL, ASF residential districts and U-4 business district, as included in Section 1377.01 of Title Eleven, Chapter 1377 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Euclid, in order for the Planning and Zoning Commission to undertake a study of planning and zoning in the City of Euclid with respect to the use of shipping containers in residential and business areas while preserving the status quo. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik) Res. (153-14)

**Comment: An applicant for a variance to P&Z wished to use a metal storage container for a storage facility. While the request was denied, it brought forward an apparent gap in the Zoning Code for accessory structures. Moratorium will give P&Z an opportunity to develop appropriate guidelines and submit them to Council for inclusion in the Zoning Code.**

3. An emergency ordinance authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to enter into a purchase agreement and to execute all other documents necessary to acquire interest in the properties located at 543 – 553 East 185<sup>th</sup> Street, Euclid, Ohio (Permanent Parcel Nos. 641-10-121, 641-10-120 and 641-10-119), from Lakeview Holding (OH) LLC at a cost of Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000.00) for the public purpose of urban redevelopment in the City of Euclid. (Sponsor Mayor Cervenik and Council President Holzheimer Gail) Ord. (155-14)

**Comment: As part of the efforts to redevelop East 185<sup>th</sup> Street, the City has reached an agreement with the tax lien holders to acquire their interests in the balance of the former Lakeshore Chevy site situated in the City of Euclid.**

4. An emergency ordinance amending Ordinance No. 122-2014 which makes the annual appropriation for all expenditures for the City of Euclid for the period ending December 31, 2014. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik by request of Finance Director) Ord. (149-14)

**Comment: Appropriation in the Shore Cultural fund as a companion to the transfer ordinance, 123-2014, passed on November 17, 2014.**

5. An emergency ordinance which makes the annual appropriation for all expenditures for the City of Euclid for the period ending December 31, 2015. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik by request of Finance Director) Ord. (150-14)

**Comment: A temporary 2015 budget to allow for continued operations during budget review process. Temporary budget appropriates approximately 1/3 of the anticipated expenditures.**

6. An emergency ordinance providing for the schedule of inter-transfer of funds between all funds. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik by request of Finance Director) Ord. (151-14)

**Comment: Companion piece to the temporary budget. With limited exceptions, 1/3 of the expected transfers are included.**

7. A resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and Teamsters Local No. 244, as exclusive bargaining agent for all Euclid Waste Water Treatment Department Employees, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik) Res. (147-14)

**Comment: Bargaining members have ratified three year agreement. Council approval required before agreement can be certified to State Employee Relations Board.**

8. A resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and the Teamsters Local No. 244, as exclusive bargaining agent for Parks and Recreation Maintenance Employees and Animal Control Officers, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik) Res. (146-14)

**Comment: Bargaining members have ratified three year agreement. Council approval required before agreement can be certified to State Employee Relations Board.**

9. A resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to execute Agreements by and between the City of Euclid and the Civilian Uniform Police Personnel Organization, as exclusive bargaining agent for Police Dispatchers and Records Clerks in the Department of Police, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik) Res. (145-14)

**Comment: Bargaining unit members have ratified the three year agreement. Council approval is required before certification to the State Employee Relations Board.**

**CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION**

10. A resolution congratulating **John “Jack” Murphy** on his 30<sup>th</sup> anniversary as owner of **Tradewinds Lounge**. (Sponsored by Mayor Cervenik and entire Council) Res. (154-14)

**COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – PUBLIC PORTION**

**COUNCIL MEMBERS’ COMMENTS**

**ADJOURNMENT**

Ordinance No.  
By - Mayor Cervenik

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Mayor or his designee to prepare and submit applications to the Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund and to enter into agreements to accept and expend any such funds awarded for demolition activity in the City of Euclid.

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County Council established the Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund through Cuyahoga County Ordinance O2014-0014 to fund the demolition of vacant, abandoned and nuisance or blighted structures; and

WHEREAS, the Property Demolition Fund program will make awards of up to \$1,000,000 in the first application round and up to \$2,000,000 in subsequent application rounds to municipal corporations and townships for the demolition of structures in Cuyahoga County; and

WHEREAS, the deadline to submit an application for funding under the first application round is February 27, 2015; and

WHEREAS, if selected to receive funding, the City will be required to enter into a grant agreement with Cuyahoga County and to hire contractors directly to perform demolitions and to expend all awarded funds in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to utilize the Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund program to perform demolition activities to stabilize property values, strengthen neighborhoods, eliminate blight, and support economic development; and

WHEREAS, the subject matter of this ordinance constitutes an emergency in that the same provides for the preservation of the public peace, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Euclid, and to allow the applications and necessary agreements to be finalized in a timely manner to meet the respective funding program deadlines.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Euclid, State of Ohio:

Section 1: That this Council authorizes the Mayor or his designee to prepare and submit applications to Cuyahoga County for demolition funds through the Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund.

Section 2: That for the purposes of applying for and using funds from the Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund, the Commissioner of Building is hereby authorized to certify any structure other than a single family, two family or multiple family dwelling structure as abandoned when the structure has not been legally occupied for one year, the structure is unsuitable for occupancy and the owner has demonstrated no intention to use the structure again.

Section 3: That the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to take all actions and to enter into all agreements necessary for the obligation and expenditure of funds from the Cuyahoga County Property Demolition Fund, including the execution of a grant agreement with Cuyahoga County to accept and expend any such funds awarded for demolition activity in the City of Euclid.

Section 4: That the Mayor or his designee is further authorized to enter into all necessary agreements for professional services and contractor services for eligible demolition activities, provided that such agreements shall be approved in amount and vendor by the Board of Control.

Section 5: All agreements shall be substantially in the form as approved by the Director of Law.

Section 6: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 7: That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Euclid, and provided it receives the two-thirds of all members of Council elected thereto, shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval; otherwise to be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

Resolution No.

By – Mayor Cervenik

A resolution placing a six month moratorium on the use of shipping containers as storage buildings, an accessory use in U-1, U-2, U-3, U-3E, U-3EL, ASF residential districts and U-4 business district, as included in Section 1377.01 of Title Eleven, Chapter 1377 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Euclid, in order for the Planning and Zoning Commission to undertake a study of planning and zoning in the City of Euclid with respect to the use of shipping containers in residential and business areas while preserving the status quo.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Constitution of the State of Ohio and the Ohio Revised Code, municipalities have the power to enact planning and zoning laws, including restricting accessory uses in residential districts, that are for the health, safety, welfare, comfort, and peace of the citizens of the municipality. Euclid is a municipality in Ohio which regulates zoning for accessory use buildings for the health, safety, welfare, peace, and comfort of its citizens through its planning and zoning ordinances; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to withhold the issuance of Building and Zoning permits for the installation and use of shipping containers as storage buildings in U-1, U-2, U-3, U-3E, U-3EL, ASF residential districts and U-4 business districts for a period of six months while the Planning and Zoning Commission undertakes a review or study of the Euclid Zoning Code to consider amendments to the Zoning Use District and Accessory Uses code as applicable to shipping containers. Council, based on the study and recommendations developed by the Planning and Zoning Commission will be able to enact planning and zoning laws for the health, safety, welfare, peace, and comfort for the citizens of Euclid more effectively if a moratorium on the allowance of shipping containers as accessory storage units is in place, making an informed decision which will better benefit its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Euclid, State of Ohio:

Section 1: That this Council hereby approves a moratorium on the issuance of Building and Zoning permits for the installation and use of shipping containers as storage buildings in U-1, U-2, U-3, U-3E, U-3EL, ASF residential districts and U-4 business districts for a period of six months while the Planning and Zoning Commission undertakes a review or study of the Euclid Zoning Code to consider amendments to the Zoning Use District and Accessory Uses code as applicable to shipping containers.

Section 2: This moratorium shall be in effect through June 15, 2015, or until Council enacts changes to the current ordinances directed at accessory uses, or until Council enacts an ordinance or resolution revoking this moratorium.

Section 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4: That this resolution shall take immediate effect.

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

Ordinance No.

By- Mayor Cervenik and Council President Holzheimer Gail

An emergency ordinance authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to enter into a purchase agreement and to execute all other documents necessary to acquire interest in the properties located at 543 – 553 East 185<sup>th</sup> Street, Euclid, Ohio (Permanent Parcel Nos. 641-10-121, 641-10-120 and 641-10-119), from Lakeview Holding (OH) LLC at a cost of Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000.00) for the public purpose of urban redevelopment in the City of Euclid.

WHEREAS, the acquisition by the City of Euclid of interest in properties located at 543 – 553 East 185<sup>th</sup> Street, Euclid, Ohio (Permanent Parcel Nos. 641-10-121, 641-10-120 and 641-10-119), from Lakeview Holding (OH) LLC will facilitate future urban redevelopment activities, including the elimination or prevention of the development of conditions of blight and the advancement of economic development; and

WHEREAS, the negotiated purchase price of Fifty Thousand 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000.00) is substantially less than the total market value of the property as established by the Office of the Cuyahoga County Fiscal Officer; and

WHEREAS, funds for the acquisition of the property will be derived from the Bennington Hamlet Urban Redevelopment Tax Increment Equivalent Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Department of Development administers the Community Assessment Initiative to provide environmental assessment services to municipalities to facilitate the redevelopment of brownfield properties; and

WHEREAS, the City of Euclid intends to utilize such services from the Cuyahoga County Department of Development to further investigate the subject property; and

WHEREAS, the subject matter of this ordinance constitutes an emergency in that the same provides for the preservation of the public peace, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Euclid, and facilitates the elimination or prevention of the development of conditions of blight or deterioration.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Euclid, State of Ohio:

Section 1: That the Mayor of the City of Euclid is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a purchase agreement and to execute all other documents necessary to acquire the interest of Lakeview Holding (OH) LLC in the properties located at 543 – 553 East 185<sup>th</sup> Street, Euclid, Ohio (Permanent Parcel Nos. 641-10-121, 641-10-120 and 641-10-119), at a cost of Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$50,000.00) for the public purpose of facilitating urban redevelopment in the City of Euclid.

Section 2: That said Purchase Agreement shall be substantially in the form on file with the Clerk of Council and together with such other documents necessary for the transaction shall be as approved by the Director of Law.

Section 3: That the Mayor of the City of Euclid is hereby further authorized to apply for and accept services from the Cuyahoga County Department of Development Community Assessment Initiative for the environmental assessment of the subject property and to contract for other professional services necessary as part of the due diligence related to the Purchase Agreement.

Section 4: That the funds to pay for said purchase and services shall be derived from the Bennington Hamlet Urban Redevelopment Tax Increment Equivalent Fund.

Section 5: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 212.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 6: That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Euclid and for the elimination or prevention of the development of conditions of blight or deterioration, and provided it receives the two-thirds vote of all members of Council elected thereto, shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval; otherwise to be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor



BY: Mayor Cervenik (per request of the Finance Director)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE #122-2014 WHICH MAKES THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION FOR ALL EXPENDITURES FOR THE CITY OF EUCLID FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014.

WHEREAS, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, IT IS NECESSARY THAT THE FOLLOWING SUMS OF MONEY, OR AS MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY LAW, AS MAY BE NEEDED OR DEEMED NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ALL EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE CITY, BE APPROPRIATED FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES AND OBJECTS OF SAID CITY AS HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED.

WHEREAS, THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS ORDINANCE CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY IN THAT THE SAME PROVIDES FOR THE PRESERVATION OF THE PUBLIC PEACE, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, AND FOR THE DAILY OPERATION OF A MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, THE STATE OF OHIO.

**SECTION 1 :** THAT TO PROVIDE FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, OVER A PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2014. THE FOLLOWING SUMS BE AND THEY ARE HEREBY SET ASIDE AND APPROPRIATED AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

**SECTION 2 :** THAT THE EXPENDITURES OF EACH FUND FOR THE CITY OF EUCLID CAN NOT EXCEED THE APPROPRIATION AS AMENDED, FOR THAT FUND.

**SECTION 3 :** THAT THERE BE AND THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED FROM THE FOLLOWING FUNDS, THE DETAIL OF WHICH IS SHOWN BELOW:

101 GENERAL FUND	SERVICES	PERSONAL EXPENDITURES	OTHER	TOTAL
101-411	LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT	219,010	4,600	223,610
101-412	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT	823,050	93,075	916,125
101-413	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT	316,573	2,525	319,098
101-415	FINANCE DEPARTMENT	838,823	187,200	1,026,023
101-416	LAW DEPARTMENT	477,818	136,060	613,878
101-417	GENERAL GOV'T BLDGS & PLANT DEPARTMENT	770,650	2,125,781	1,355,131
101-418	ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT	331,527	133,755	465,282
101-419	OTHER DEPARTMENTS	5,481,629	2,509,331	7,990,960
	DEPARTMENT	11,293,008	278,213	11,571,221
101-422	FIRE DEPARTMENT	8,174,950	81,148	8,256,098

101-423	CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT	523,505	440,590	
	964,095			
101-424	PROTECTIVE INSPECTION DEPARTMENT		701,000	
	123,300	824,300		
101-432	SANITATION DEPARTMENT	15,085	2,297,853	2,312,938
101-441	HEALTH DEPARTMENT	46,150	242,253	288,403
101-452	PARKS DEPARTMENT	629,888	37,671	667,559
101-465	CS & ED DEPARTMENT	214,800	9,975	224,775
101-466	ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY DEPARTMENT		207,510	
	105,050	312,560		

101-471 DEBT PRINCIPAL 0 585,000 585,000 101-472 DEBT INTEREST 0 33,327 33,327

101-491 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT

TO INDIGENT DRIVER - FUND 211	0 TO ANIMAL	
SHELTER - FUND 214	50,000	
TO STREETS - FUND 220		80,000
TO COMMUNITY TV - FUND 230		82,000
TO RECREATION OPERATING - FUND 240		180,000
TO SHORE CORP. - FUND 290		0
TO PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT - FUND 310		0
TO PUBLIC BLDG CONST - FUND 350		0
TO EUCLID ENDOWMENT - FUND 370		0
TO CREEKS & SEWERS - FUND 512		0
TO WORKERS COMP RESERVE - FUND 610	0 TO SELF-	
INSUR. LIABILITY - FUND 630	132,500	
TO RETIREES' LIFE INSURANCE - FUND 730		16,000

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT

540,500

<b>TOTAL GENERAL FUND</b>		<b>40,261,533</b>	PERSONAL	OTHER	
FUND #	FUND NAME		SERVICES	EXPENDITURES	TOTAL
210	STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT	0		106,278	106,278
211	INDIGENT DRIVER	0		17,000	17,000
212	COURT COMPUTERIZATION	32,686		76,000	108,686
213	SPECIAL PROJECTS	119,855		18,000	137,855
214	ANIMAL SHELTER	62,820		17,900	80,720
216	NUISANCE ABATEMENT	0		101,200	
	TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND			126,000	
	TOTAL NUISANCE				227,200
	ABATEMENT FUND				
217	IND DRIVERS INTERLOCK & ALCOHOL MONITORING	0		5,820	5,820
220	STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINT. & REPAIR	1,217,428		680,728	1,898,156
230	COMMUNITY TELEVISION	77,775		6,200	83,975
240	RECREATION OPERATING	476,510		400,632	877,142

250	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT	599,545	704,455	1,304,000
252	NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM	109,225	796,501	905,726
255	OTHER GRANTS	140,809	1,859,191	2,000,000
257	FEMA GRANT	0	0	
	TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND		0	
	TOTAL FEMA GRANT			0
280	LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST	40,091	240,793	280,884
290	SHORE CORPORATION	0	226,612	226,612
291	UNCLAIMED MONIES	0	5,000	
	TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND		0	
	TOTAL UNCLAIMED MONIES			5,000
310	GENERAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT	0	720,000	720,000
320	RECREATION CAPITAL	77,091	126,610	203,701
330	SIDEWALK REPAIR & REPLACEMENT	0	29,084	29,084
350	PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUCTION	0	0	0
370	EUCLID ENDOWMENT	0	75,000	
	TRANSFER TO SHORE CORP FUND		209,544	
	TOTAL EUCLID ENDOWMENT FUND			284,544
380	SIMS PARK	0	79,907	79,907
391	BENNINGTON HAMLET T.I.F.	0	67,000	67,000
393	CMP PROPERTIES T.I.F.	0	192,219	192,219
394	HARBOR TOWN T.I.F.	0	521,883	521,883
395	DOWNTOWN DISTRICT-A T.I.F.	0	285,700	285,700
410	BOND RETIREMENT	54,095	8,892,855	8,946,950
510	WASTE WATER TREATMENT OPERATIONS	4,053,116	12,366,216	
	TRANSFER TO CREEKS & SEWERS		995,000	
	TRANSFER TO EQUIP. REPLACEMENT		500,000	
	TOTAL WASTE WATER TREATMENT FUND			17,914,332
511	W.W.T. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT	0	785,000	785,000
512	CREEKS & SEWERS	873,424	140,844	1,014,268
FUND #	FUND NAME	PERSONAL SERVICES	OTHER EXPENDITURES	TOTAL
513	TWO MILL SEWER LEVY			

	ADMINISTRATION	0	0	
	TRANSFER TO CREEKS & SEWERS		0	
	TOTAL TWO MILL SEWER LEVY			0
515	PETERSON TRUNK LINE	0	6,221,339	
	TRANSFER TO WWT FUND		0	
	TOTAL PETERSON TRUNK LINE FUND			6,221,339
516	WATER LINE IMPROVEMENT	0	5,594,966	
	TRANSFER TO PETERSON TRUNK LINE FUND		0	
	TOTAL WATER LINE IMPROVEMENT FUND			5,594,966
560	BRIARDALE GOLF COURSE	0	24,539	24,539
610	WORKERS COMP RESERVE	0	0	0
630	SELF INSURANCE	0	152,500	152,500
730	RETIREEES INSURANCE PAYMENTS	19,200	500	19,700
740	BUILDING DEPOSITS	0	75,000	75,000
750	STREET OPENING	0	40,000	40,000

**SECTION 4 :** THAT THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO DRAW HIS WARRANTS FROM ANY OF THE FOREGOING APPROPRIATIONS UPON RECEIVING PROPER CERTIFICATES AND VOUCHERS THEREFORE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF OFFICERS AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO APPROVE THE SAME, OR AN ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL TO MAKE THE EXPENDITURES PROVIDED THAT THE CONTINGENCIES CAN ONLY BE EXTENDED UPON APPROVAL OF TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF COUNCIL FOR ITEMS OF EXPENSE CONSTITUTING A LEGAL OBLIGATION AGAINST THE CITY OF EUCLID AND FOR OTHER THAN THOSE COVERED BY THE OTHER SPECIFIC APPROPRIATIONS MADE HEREIN.

**SECTION 5 :** THAT ALL APPROPRIATIONS EQUAL TO OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES SHALL AT YEAR END CARRY FORWARD TO THE NEXT SUCCEEDING YEAR, SHALL NOT LAPSE AND THEREFORE, ENCUMBRANCES NEED NOT BE REAPPROPRIATED.

**SECTION 6 :** THAT IT IS FOUND AND DETERMINED THAT ALL FORMAL ACTIONS OF THIS COUNCIL CONCERNING AND RELATING TO THE ADOPTION OF THIS ORDINANCE WERE ADOPTED IN AN OPEN MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL. AND THAT ALL DELIBERATIONS OF THIS COUNCIL AND OF ANY OF ITS COMMITTEES THAT RESULTED IN SUCH FORMAL ACTIONS, WERE IN MEETINGS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LEGAL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING SECTION 121.22 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE.

**SECTION 7 :** THAT LINE ITEM NUMBER 510, ENTITLED "TRANSFER TO W.W.T. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT" SHALL REMAIN AS AMENDED IN SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 154-1997, SO THAT IN THIS AND EVERY SUBSEQUENT YEAR AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000.00) SHALL BE TRANSFERRED.

**SECTION 8 :** THAT THE FOLLOWING FUND IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO BE CREATED, 257-FEMA FUND (2013) AND THE FOLLOWING FUND IS NO LONGER NEEDED AND IS HEREBY ABOLISHED, 215-OLD WATERLINE

**SECTION 9 :** THAT THIS ORDINANCE IS HEREBY DECLARED TO BE AN EMERGENCY MEASURE NECESSARY FOR THE

IMMEDIATE PRESERVATION OF THE PUBLIC PEACE, HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE INHABITANTS OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, AND PROVIDED IT RECEIVES THE TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS OF COUNCIL ELECTED THERETO, SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND APPROVAL; OTHERWISE TO BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER THE EARLIEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW.

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
CLERK OF COUNCIL

\_\_\_\_\_  
PRESIDENT OF  
COUNCIL

PASSED :

APPROVED :  
\_\_\_\_\_

BY: Mayor Cervenik (per request of the Finance Director)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE WHICH MAKES THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION FOR ALL EXPENDITURES FOR THE CITY OF EUCLID FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015.

WHEREAS, IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, IT IS NECESSARY THAT THE FOLLOWING SUMS OF MONEY, OR AS MUCH THEREOF AS MAY BE AUTHORIZED BY LAW, AS MAY BE NEEDED OR DEEMED NECESSARY TO DEFRAY ALL EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES OF THE CITY, BE APPROPRIATED FOR THE CORPORATE PURPOSES AND OBJECTS OF SAID CITY AS HEREINAFTER SPECIFIED.

WHEREAS, THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS ORDINANCE CONSTITUTES AN EMERGENCY IN THAT THE SAME PROVIDES FOR THE PRESERVATION OF THE PUBLIC PEACE, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, AND FOR THE DAILY OPERATION OF A MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, THE STATE OF OHIO.

**SECTION 1 :** THAT TO PROVIDE FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, OVER A PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015. THE FOLLOWING SUMS BE AND THEY ARE HEREBY SET ASIDE AND APPROPRIATED AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

**SECTION 2 :** THAT THE EXPENDITURES OF EACH FUND FOR THE CITY OF EUCLID CAN NOT EXCEED THE APPROPRIATION AS AMENDED, FOR THAT FUND.

**SECTION 3 :** THAT THERE BE AND THERE IS HEREBY APPROPRIATED FROM THE FOLLOWING FUNDS, THE DETAIL OF WHICH IS SHOWN BELOW:

<b>101 GENERAL FUND</b>	<b>SERVICES</b>	<b>PERSONAL EXPENDITURES</b>	<b>OTHER TOTAL</b>
101-411	LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT	75,337	1,527 76,863
101-412	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT	280,650	34,014 314,664
101-413	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT	101,683	977 102,660
101-415	FINANCE DEPARTMENT	254,433	48,908 303,342
101-416	LAW DEPARTMENT	170,883	34,159 205,043
101-417	GENERAL GOV'T BLDGS & PLANT DEPARTMENT	249,998	714,263 464,265
101-418	ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT	97,983	47,365 145,348
101-419	OTHER DEPARTMENTS	1,697,576	756,045 2,453,621
101-421	POLICE DEPARTMENT	3,651,685	353,473 4,005,158
101-422	FIRE DEPARTMENT	2,745,167	32,425 2,777,591
101-423	CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT	0	173,333 173,333

101-424	PROTECTIVE INSPECTION DEPARTMENT	229,220	39,333
	268,553		
101-432	SANITATION DEPARTMENT	0	768,365
			768,365
101-441	HEALTH DEPARTMENT	16,233	81,377
			97,611
101-452	PARKS DEPARTMENT	217,725	11,925
			229,650
101-465	CS & ED DEPARTMENT	64,700	4,139
			68,839
101-466	ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY DEPARTMENT	82,893	20,125
	103,018		
101-471	DEBT PRINCIPAL	0	58,333
		58,333	
101-472	DEBT INTEREST	0	5,220
			5,220
101-491	OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT		
	TO INDIGENT DRIVER - FUND 211	0	TO ANIMAL
	SHELTER - FUND 214	20,000	
	TO STREETS - FUND 220		0
	TO COMMUNITY TV - FUND 230		28,000
	TO RECREATION OPERATING - FUND 240		37,000
	TO SHORE CORP. - FUND 290		0
	TO PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT - FUND 310		0
	TO PUBLIC BLDG CONST - FUND 350		0
	TO EUCLID ENDOWMENT - FUND 370		0
	TO CREEKS & SEWERS - FUND 512		0
	TO WORKERS COMP RESERVE - FUND 610	0	TO SELF-
	INSUR. LIABILITY - FUND 630	50,000	
	TO RETIREES' LIFE INSURANCE - FUND 730		0
	TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT		135,000

<b>TOTAL GENERAL FUND</b>		<b>13,006,477</b>	<b>PERSONAL</b>	<b>OTHER</b>	
<b>FUND #</b>	<b>FUND NAME</b>		<b>SERVICES</b>	<b>EXPENDITURES</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
210	STATE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT	0		35,596	35,596
211	INDIGENT DRIVER	0		5,497	5,497
212	COURT COMPUTERIZATION	32,618		29,273	61,891
213	SPECIAL PROJECTS	120,755		5,900	126,655
214	ANIMAL SHELTER	21,630		5,967	27,597
216	NUISANCE ABATEMENT	0		34,167	
	TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND			50,000	
	TOTAL NUISANCE				84,167
	ABATEMENT FUND				
217	IND DRIVERS INTERLOCK & ALCOHOL MONITORING	0		1,882	1,882
220	STREET CONSTRUCTION, MAINT. & REPAIR	420,859		218,303	639,162
230	COMMUNITY TELEVISION	27,115		1,910	29,025
240	RECREATION OPERATING	161,332		131,092	292,424
250	COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT	216,195		285,735	501,930
252	NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM	19,467		176,527	195,993

255	OTHER GRANTS	35,228	212,993	248,221
257	FEMA GRANT	0	0	
	TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND		0	
	TOTAL FEMA GRANT			0
280	LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST	8,417	22,443	30,859
290	SHORE CORPORATION	0	76,667	76,667
291	UNCLAIMED MONIES	0	5,000	
	TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND		0	
	TOTAL UNCLAIMED MONIES			5,000
310	GENERAL PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT	0	334,938	334,938
320	RECREATION CAPITAL	26,410	31,619	58,029
330	SIDEWALK REPAIR & REPLACEMENT	0	0	0
350	PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUCTION	0	0	0
370	EUCLID ENDOWMENT	0	3,125	
	TRANSFER TO SHORE CORP FUND		30,000	
	TOTAL EUCLID ENDOWMENT FUND			33,125
380	SIMS PARK	0	25,837	25,837
391	BENNINGTON HAMLET T.I.F.	0	33,180	33,180
393	CMP PROPERTIES T.I.F.	0	66,667	66,667
394	HARBOR TOWN T.I.F.	0	154,443	154,443
395	DOWNTOWN DISTRICT-A T.I.F.	0	88,892	88,892
410	BOND RETIREMENT	5,825	2,742,710	2,748,535
510	WASTE WATER TREATMENT OPERATIONS	1,341,616	4,219,000	
	TRANSFER TO CREEKS & SEWERS		995,000	
	TRANSFER TO EQUIP. REPLACEMENT		500,000	
	TOTAL WASTE WATER TREATMENT FUND			7,055,616
511	W.W.T. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT	0	292,367	292,367
512	CREEKS & SEWERS	304,845	47,361	352,206
FUND #	FUND NAME	PERSONAL SERVICES	OTHER EXPENDITURES	TOTAL
513	TWO MILL SEWER LEVY			
	ADMINISTRATION	0	0	
	TRANSFER TO CREEKS & SEWERS		0	
	TOTAL TWO MILL SEWER LEVY			0



515	PETERSON TRUNK LINE	0	2,256,824	
	TRANSFER TO WWT FUND		0	
	TOTAL PETERSON TRUNK LINE FUND			2,256,824
516	WATER LINE IMPROVEMENT	0	1,162,356	
	TRANSFER TO PETERSON TRUNK LINE FUND		0	
	TOTAL WATER LINE IMPROVEMENT FUND			1,162,356
560	BRIARDALE GOLF COURSE	0	0	0
610	WORKERS COMP RESERVE	0	0	0
630	SELF INSURANCE	0	50,000	50,000
730	RETIREEES INSURANCE PAYMENTS	6,667	0	6,667
740	BUILDING DEPOSITS	0	17,613	17,613
750	STREET OPENING	0	5,000	5,000

**SECTION 4 :** THAT THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO DRAW HIS WARRANTS FROM ANY OF THE FOREGOING APPROPRIATIONS UPON RECEIVING PROPER CERTIFICATES AND VOUCHERS THEREFORE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF OFFICERS AUTHORIZED BY LAW TO APPROVE THE SAME, OR AN ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL TO MAKE THE EXPENDITURES PROVIDED THAT THE CONTINGENCIES CAN ONLY BE EXTENDED UPON APPROVAL OF TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF COUNCIL FOR ITEMS OF EXPENSE CONSTITUTING A LEGAL OBLIGATION AGAINST THE CITY OF EUCLID AND FOR OTHER THAN THOSE COVERED BY THE OTHER SPECIFIC APPROPRIATIONS MADE HEREIN.

**SECTION 5 :** THAT ALL APPROPRIATIONS EQUAL TO OUTSTANDING ENCUMBRANCES SHALL AT YEAR END CARRY FORWARD TO THE NEXT SUCCEEDING YEAR, SHALL NOT LAPSE AND THEREFORE, ENCUMBRANCES NEED NOT BE REAPPROPRIATED.

**SECTION 6 :** THAT IT IS FOUND AND DETERMINED THAT ALL FORMAL ACTIONS OF THIS COUNCIL CONCERNING AND RELATING TO THE ADOPTION OF THIS ORDINANCE WERE ADOPTED IN AN OPEN MEETING OF THIS COUNCIL. AND THAT ALL DELIBERATIONS OF THIS COUNCIL AND OF ANY OF ITS COMMITTEES THAT RESULTED IN SUCH FORMAL ACTIONS, WERE IN MEETINGS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC, IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LEGAL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING SECTION 121.22 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE.

**SECTION 7 :** THAT LINE ITEM NUMBER 510, ENTITLED "TRANSFER TO W.W.T. EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT" SHALL REMAIN AS AMENDED IN SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE NO. 154-1997, SO THAT IN THIS AND EVERY SUBSEQUENT YEAR AN AMOUNT NOT LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000.00) SHALL BE TRANSFERRED.

**SECTION 8 :** THAT THE FOLLOWING FUND IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO BE CREATED, 257-FEMA FUND (2013) AND THE FOLLOWING FUND IS NO LONGER NEEDED AND IS HEREBY ABOLISHED, 215-OLD WATERLINE

**SECTION 9 :** THAT THIS ORDINANCE IS HEREBY DECLARED TO BE AN EMERGENCY MEASURE NECESSARY FOR THE IMMEDIATE PRESERVATION OF THE PUBLIC PEACE, HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE INHABITANTS OF THE CITY OF EUCLID, AND PROVIDED IT RECEIVES THE TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS OF COUNCIL ELECTED THERETO, SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM

AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND APPROVAL; OTHERWISE TO BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER THE EARLIEST PERIOD ALLOWED BY LAW.

ATTEST:

---

CLERK OF COUNCIL

PASSED :

---

PRESIDENT OF  
COUNCIL

APPROVED :

---

Ordinance No.  
By – Mayor Cervenik by request of the Finance Director

An emergency ordinance providing for the schedule of inter-transfer of funds between all funds.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Euclid determines that it is in the best interest of the City that fund balance transfers be presented in a separate schedule of inter-fund transfers.; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of separate legislation approving inter-fund transfers is required by the Office of Auditor of State of Ohio. The Council of the City of Euclid determines that this ordinance constitutes an emergency in that the same provides for the preservation of the public peace, safety and welfare of the citizens of the city and for the daily operation of a municipal department.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the city of Euclid, State of Ohio:

Section 1: That the Director of Finance is hereby directed and authorized to make the transfer of funds as listed in the following schedule of inter-fund transfers.

	<b>2015 Schedule of Interfund Transfers</b>	
<b><u>Transfer from Fund 101-General Fund</u></b>	<b><u>Transfer Amount</u></b> <b>\$20,000</b>	<b><u>Transfer to Fund 214-Animal Shelter</u></b>
	<b>\$28,000</b>	<b>230-Community TV</b>
	<b>\$37,000</b>	<b>240-Recreation Operating</b>
	<b>\$50,000</b>	<b>630-Self Insurance Fund</b>
	<b>\$16,000</b>	<b>730-Retirees Insurance</b>
<b>216-Nuisance Abatement</b>	<b>\$50,000</b>	<b>101-General Fund</b>
<b>370-Euclid Endowment</b>	<b>\$30,000</b>	<b>290-Shore Corporation</b>
<b>510-Waste Water</b>	<b>\$995,000</b>	<b>512-Creeks &amp; Sewers</b>
	<b>\$500,000</b>	<b>511-WWT Equipment Repl</b>

Section 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Euclid, and provided it receives the two-thirds vote of all members of Council elected thereto, shall be in full force and effect from after it passage and approval; otherwise to be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

Resolution No.

By – Mayor Cervenik

A resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and Teamsters Local No. 244, as exclusive bargaining agent for all Euclid Waste Water Treatment Department Employees, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4117, negotiations were held between the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and Teamsters Local No. 244, to determine equitable compensation, benefits, working hours, and other employment matters for all Euclid Waste Water Treatment Department Employees; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the new contract include a one and a half percent (1.5%) hourly rate increase for the period of January 1, 2015, through December 31, 2015; a two percent (2%) increase effective January 1, 2016; and a two percent (2%) increase effective January 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, employee monthly contribution for health care costs will increase with wellness discounts, co-insurance and mandatory generic and mail order prescriptions and there will be a tobacco surcharge beginning January 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the contract contains a provision that requires adjustment should any other union agreement receive more favorable terms; and

WHEREAS, other non-economic language changes will be made to clarify current contract provisions; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement between the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and Teamsters Local No. 244, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017, are subject to ratification by the members of the collective bargaining unit.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Euclid, State of Ohio:

Section 1: That the Mayor of the City of Euclid be, and he is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and Teamsters Local No. 244, effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017.

Section 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: That this resolution shall take immediate effect.

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

Resolution No.

By – Mayor Cervenik

A resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and the Teamsters Local No. 244, as exclusive bargaining agent for Parks and Recreation Maintenance Employees and Animal Control Officers, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4117, negotiations were held between the City of Euclid and the Teamsters Local No. 244 to determine equitable compensation, benefits, working hours, and other employment matters for Parks and Recreation Maintenance Employees and Animal Control Officers; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the new contract include a one and a half percent (1.5%) hourly rate increase for the period of January 1, 2015, through December 31, 2015; a two percent (2%) increase effective January 1, 2016; and a two percent (2%) increase effective January 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, employee monthly contribution for health care costs will increase with wellness discounts, co-insurance and mandatory generic and mail order prescriptions and there will be a tobacco surcharge beginning January 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the contract contains a provision that requires adjustment should any other union agreement receive more favorable terms; and

WHEREAS, other non-economic language changes will be made to clarify current contract provisions; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement between the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and Teamsters Local No. 244, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017, are subject to ratification by the members of the collective bargaining unit.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Euclid, State of Ohio:

Section 1: That the Mayor of the City of Euclid be, and he is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and Teamsters Local No. 244, effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017.

Section 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: That this resolution shall take immediate effect.

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

Resolution No.  
By – Mayor Cervenik

A resolution authorizing the Mayor of the City of Euclid to execute Agreements by and between the City of Euclid and the Civilian Uniform Police Personnel Organization, as exclusive bargaining agent for Police Dispatchers and Records Clerks in the Department of Police, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4117, negotiations were held between the City of Euclid and the Civilian Uniform Police Personnel Organization to determine equitable compensation, benefits, working hours and other employment matters for Police Dispatchers and Records Clerks in the Department of Police; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the new contract include a one and a half percent (1.5%) hourly rate increase for the period of January 1, 2015, through December 31, 2015; a two percent (2%) increase effective January 1, 2016; and a two percent (2%) increase effective January 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, employee monthly contribution for health care costs will increase with wellness discounts, co-insurance and mandatory generic and mail order prescriptions and there will be a tobacco surcharge beginning January 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, shift assignment premium will apply to any shift with a starting time at 10:00 a.m. or later; and

WHEREAS, reopening to the Dispatch unit will be available should the agreement with Chagrin Valley Dispatch not proceed; and

WHEREAS, other non-economic language changes will be made to clarify current contract provisions; and

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions of the Agreement between the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and the Civilian Uniform Police Personnel Organization, to be effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017, are subject to ratification by the members of the collective bargaining unit.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Euclid, State of Ohio:

Section 1: That the Mayor of the City of Euclid be, and he is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid to execute an Agreement by and between the City of Euclid and the Civilian Uniform Police Personnel Organization, effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2017.

Section 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3: That this resolution shall take immediate effect.

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

RESOLUTION OF CONGRATULATIONS

A resolution congratulating **John “Jack” Murphy** on his 30<sup>th</sup> anniversary as owner of **Tradewinds Lounge**.

**WHEREAS**, **Jack Murphy** is a lifelong Euclid resident and purchased **Tradewinds Lounge** on East 200<sup>th</sup> Street in 1984; and

**WHEREAS**, **Tradewinds** has maintained the feeling that existed when **Jack** purchased the establishment as there are memorabilia, trophies, pictures, and posters covering the wall, a vintage bowling machine, and a jukebox, providing a relaxed and inviting atmosphere; and

**WHEREAS**, **Tradewinds** have served 3 generations of Euclid residents and is always filled with laughter and camaraderie; and

**WHEREAS**, philanthropic and community commitment is commonplace with **Jack Murphy** as he is the first non-veteran member of the American Legion Post 343 for his commitment to the club and Euclid Veterans and an inductee of the Greater Cleveland Slo-Pitch Hall of Fame for his many years of sponsorships of the sports team; and

**WHEREAS**, in his spare time, **Jack Murphy** likes to spend time with Pam and his family, including his 10 nieces and nephews and 7 great nieces and nephews.

**NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the City of Euclid, State of Ohio:**

**Section 1:** That this Council and Administration do hereby congratulate **Jack Murphy** on his 30<sup>th</sup> anniversary as owner of **Tradewinds Lounge**.

**Section 2:** That the Clerk of this Council is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this resolution to **Jack Murphy** and **Tradewinds Lounge**.

**Section 3:** That this resolution shall take immediate effect.

Resolution No.

By - Mayor Cervenik, Councilpersons  
Holzheimer Gail, Caviness, Delaney,  
Gorshe, Jarosz, Jones, Langman,  
McLaughlin, Scarniench

Attest:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

Passed:

Approved:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor